Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date		
Applied Imaging Corporation				03/17/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	Bicept, Inc.					
Street Address: 5810 Nancy Ridge D			Drive			
Internal Address: Suite 150						
City:	San Diego					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	L .				
Postal Code:	92121					
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number			
Property Type		57044	Number 99			
Patent Number: 57311						
Patent Number: 59622		59622	34			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (202)842-7800						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 2028427899						
Email:smanoukian@cooley.comCorrespondent Name:Cooley Godward Kronish LLP, Patent Dept.						
Address Line 1: 777 6th Street, NW						
Address Line 2: Suite 1100						
Address Line 4:	Washing	gton, Dl	STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			BIOE-021/00US 023276-2072			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Nan Wu			
Total Attachments: 1 source=BIOE-021-00L	JS-Assignment	#page1	l.tif	PATENT		
500748313 REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0400						

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, APPLIED IMAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with offices at 120 Baytech Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-2302 ("Applied Imaging"), hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in the

Letters Patent No. 5,731,156 entitled "Use of anti-embryonic hemoglobin antibodies to identify fetal cells", and

Letters Patent No. 5,962,234 entitled "Use of anti-embryonic epsilon hemoglobin antibodies to identify fetal cells"

WHEREAS, BIOCEPT, INC., a California corporation with offices at 5810 Nancy Ridge Drive, Suite 150, San Diego, CA 92121 U.S.A. ("Biocept"), and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into certain Assignment and License Agreement dated March 17, 2008 ("Assignment Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee confirm and agree that, for good and valuable consideration and according to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Assignment Agreement, the Assignor hereby, without reservation,

Sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers, including without limitation the right to 1. sue for past, present and future infringement, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances, to Assignee, and Assignee does hereby purchase from the Assignor all of the right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the said Letters Patent including without limitation, any corresponding U.S. or non-U.S. patents or patent applications, any patent applications filed thereon, any patents issued therefrom, and any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto;

Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United 2, States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of its entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

Assignor:

Assigno	a".	
	Applied Imaging Corporation	
Ву:	20	
	me: Sman + Butes 14D	
	CARD SOUTHING AFFICIA	
Date:	17 d Marin 2008	

Assignee: Biogent, Inc.
By:
Print Nante: Gordon F. Janko
Title: President & CEO
Date: April 17, 2008

659830 v8/HN

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0401

RECORDED: 01/07/2009